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Abstract  
The majority of the countries of the world, including Iraq, seek to achieve 

economic development, and make it a goal they seek by working to maintain 
an appropriate rate of development and for various levels, so that the 
community can achieve in the long term an increase in the rates of growth 
in the gross domestic product, that the most prominent implication of the 
development process is to bring about A fundamental change in the reality 
of society through addressing some of the macroeconomic indicators that 
are directly related to the development process, as these variables 
(consumption, investment, spending, exports, imports, etc.) contribute to 
maximizing gross domestic product, that Iraq has the resources Economic 
can make it one of the countries that can achieve a qualitative leap in 
achieving economic development, and this will only be achieved by 
addressing the impact of some macroeconomic variables on the gross 
domestic product, hence the importance of research, as we used some 
statistical treatments to study the extent of the impact of some These 
indicators (independent interpretations) on the gross domestic product (a 
variable variable), as the results of the statistical analysis in the long term 
showed that the current expenditures have no significant effect on the local 
product, and that exports Crude oil, too, has no significant effect on output, 
and this can be explained by the fact that the economic sectors in the Iraqi 
economy are characterized by a lack of sectoral entanglement in a manner 
in which its effect can be reflected positively in the output, as the oil sector 
depends on satisfying the predominant part of its needs through the outside, 



 
 

and that The products of the oil sector do not contribute significantly (except 
for fuel) to the products of other economic sectors, in addition to that the 
imports for the purpose of production have no significant effect on the output 
in the long term.  

Key words: macroeconomic indicators, structural imbalances, gross 
domestic product. 
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GDP 

2015 - 
2003 

4,8 2,0 48,1 2,3 1,6 6,8 5,9 7,3 7,1 14,1 100 

2018-
2016 

2,1 0,2 57.5 0,9 1,1 7,2 7,8 7,4 5,7 10,1 100 

2018
2022 

2,2 0,1 57.2 1,1 1,1 7,5 7,9 8,9 4,8 9,2 100 

2Gross domestic 
product according to spending items
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2004 85.0 48.2 36.8 97.5 90.2 100.0 
2005 85.0 48.2 36.8 79.7 85.0 100.0 
2006 65.0 35.0 30.0 55.0 41.6 100.0 
2007 63.0 34.0 29.0 55.2 34.3 100.0 
2008 43.2 15.5 27.7 47.9 26.4 100.0 
2009 46.1 21.4 24.7 35.0 34.0 100.0 
2010 51.5 23.6 27.9 37.0 31.2 100.0 
2011 53.4 34.2 19.2 42.1 27.1 100.0 
2012 53.9 38.1 15.8 42.1 28.0 100.0 
2013 58.8 40.5 18,3 42,1 29,1 100.0 
2014 58.8 41.2 17,6 38,1 29,4 100.0 
2015 67.1 50.1 17,0 31,2 32,1 100.0 
2016 67.4 51.0 16.4 23.7 20.0 100.0 
2017 62.2 44.1 18.1 28.0 23.1 100.0 
2018 9.1 0.6 8.5 37.4 20.5 100.0 
2019 6.9 -5.9 12.8 2.4 14.5 100.0 

3Structural imbalance of the 
public budget
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2004 29,956,000 29102758 301473332117491 100.0 32,117,491 107.2 
2005 34,061,714 21803157 4572018 26375175 137.0 19,251,952 56.5 
2006 36,077,437 32778999 6027680 38806679 209.9 18,488,174 51.2 
2007 31,789,068 31308188.3 7723043.7 39031232 274.6 14,213,849 44.7 
2008 55,209,471 47522700 11880675 59403375 281.921,072,499 38.2 
2009 48,209,409 52567000 13091000 65658000 274.0 23,962,773 49.7 

2010 58,575,299 60981000 23678000 84659000 280.7 30,159,957 51.5 
2011 75,139,356 60926000 17832000 78758000 296.4 26,571524 35.4 
2012 125,472,015 75789000 29351000 105140000 214.4 49,039,179 39.1 
2013 85,442,692 78747000 40381000 119128000 320.2 37,204,247 43.5 
2014 83,149,891 77986200 35487400 113473600 327.4 34,659,010 41.7 
2015 66,096,353 51832840 18564670 70397510 326.3 21,574,474 32.6 
2016 67,540,784 51173400 15894000 67067400 326.6 20,535,027 30.4 

2017 79,435,380 59025600 16464500 75490100 327.3 23,064,497 29.0 
2018 213,840,695 67052900 13820300 80873200 328.0 24,656,463 11.5 
2019 287,350,175 95851678 32591374 128443052 239.6 53,607,283 18.7 
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4: Structural imbalance in 
foreign trade 
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2004 29956000 100.0 29956000 25363132.1 25363132 84.6 



 
 

2005 39963900 137.0 29170729 34149516.8 24926654 85.5 
200648780400209.92323982843819447.52087634489.8
2007 51158000 274.6 18630007 47952275.7 17462591 93.7 
2008 79028600 281.9 28034267 74446091.1 26408687 94.2 
2009 51473600 274.0 18785985 46056275.4 16808859 89.5 
2010 63880700 280.7 22757641 60971805.0 21721341 95.4 
2011 96531300 296.4 32567914 94971370.0 32041622 98.4 
2012 112155000 214.4 52311100 115628890.5 53931385 103.1 
2013 108514000 320.2 33889444 104181866.8 32536498 96.0 
2014 103715000 327.4 31678375 99077016.8 30261764 95.5 
2015 67192500 326.3 20592246 60463880.8 18530150 89.9 
2016 55352500 326.6 16948101 48829151.0 14950750 88.2 
2017 75180300 327.3 22969844 96712000.0 29548426 128.6 
2018 115218000 328.0 35127439 102100453.0 31128186 88.6 
2019 105569687 239.6 44060804 93741110.0 39124002 88.8 

200689.8103.1128.688.8
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2004 29,956,000 25879383 34051000 100.0 25879383 34051000 86.4 113.8 200.2 

2005 34,061,714 34881984 45145700 137.0 25461302 32953065 74.8 96.7 171.5 

2006 36,077,437 45030275 36914700 209.9 21453203 17586803 47.1 48.7 95.8 

2007 31,789,068 50160530 31422800 274.6 18266762 11443117 57.5 36.0 57.5 

2008 55,209,471 157026119 48249800 281.9 55702773 17115927 100.9 31.0 131.9 

2009 48,209,409 46133100 51326100 274.0 16836897 18732153 34.9 38.9 73.8 

2010 58,575,299 60563880 55232700 280.7 21576017 19676772 36.8 33.6 70.4 

2011 75,139,356 93225600 60316500 296.4 31452631 20349696 41.9 27.1 69.0 

2012 125,472,015 109847694 69764500 214.4 51234931 32539412 40.8 25.9 66.7 

2013 85,442,692 107723280 78835400 320.2 33642498 24620674 39.4 28.8 68.2 

2014 83,149,891 100777080 69948806 327.4 30781026 21364937 37.0 25.7 62.7 

2015 66,096,353 61593240 56987870 326.3 18876261 17464869 28.6 26.4 55.0 

2016 67,540,784 49557960 40707520 326.6 15173900 12464029 22.5 18.5 41.0 

2017 79,435,380 69070920 46131540 327.3 21103244 14094573 26.6 17.7 44.3 

2018 213,840,695 100684000 45736000 328.0 30696341 13943902 14.4 6.5 20.9 

2019 287,350,175 44060804 32814600 239.6 18389317 13695575 6.4 4.8 11.2 
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2ARDL

ARDLR-

squared=0.8787

87Adjusted R-

squared=0.80 
F12.51

Durbin-Watson stat

ARDL

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.* 

GDP(-1) 0.551230 0.391119 1.409368 0.1923 

CE 5.357574 2.475384 2.164341 0.0587 
IE -4.298847 4.554827 -0.943800 0.3699 
EO 2.357771 1.878835 1.254911 0.2411 
IM -4.859026 1.727981 -2.811967 0.0203 
C -5036375. 40102777 -0.125587 0.9028 

R-squared 0.874518 Mean dependent var 89825983 
Adjusted R-squared 0.804805 S.D. dependent var 70905851 
S.E. of regression 31326807 Akaike info criterion 37.64702 
Sum squared resid 8.83E+15 Schwarz criterion 37.93024 

Log likelihood -276.3527 Hannan-Quinn criter. 37.64400 
F-statistic 12.54465 Durbin-Watson stat 2.434386 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000773 

E-views10



11,0,0,0,0

Akaike

E-views10

-3Bounds Test
F

(3.43)F(3.09)10

Bounds Test

F-Bounds Test Null Hypothesis: No levels relationship

Test Statistic Value Signif. I(0) I(1)

Asymptotic: n=1000

F-statistic 3.435699 10% 2.2 3.09

k 4 5% 2.56 3.49



 
 

2.5% 2.88 3.87
1% 3.29 4.37

Actual Sample Size 15 Finite Sample: n=30 
10% 2.525 3.56 
5% 3.058 4.223 
1% 4.28 5.84 

E-views10 
4

Heteroskedasticity Test
F-statisticChi-Square

5)

Heteroskedasticity Test: Breusch-Pagan-Godfrey 

F-statistic 0.754651 Prob. F(5,9) 0.6036 

Obs*R-squared 4.431043 Prob. Chi-Square(5) 0.4892 

Scaled explained SS 3.862783 Prob. Chi-Square(5) 0.5693 

E-views10 
Serial 

Correlation LM Test

FChi-Square5

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: 



F-statistic 1.565852 Prob. F(1,8) 0.2462

Obs*R-squared 2.455378 Prob. Chi-Square(1) 0.1171

E-views10

Stability 
Diagnostics
2CUSUM 

TEST

5

E-views10

ECM Regression
Case 2: Restricted Constant and No Trend

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.



 
 

CointEq(-1)* -0.448770 0.079250 -5.662731 0.0003 

R-squared 0.641628 Mean dependent var 17159612 
Adjusted R-squared 0.641628 S.D. dependent var 41957177 
S.E. of regression 25117324 Akaike info criterion 36.98035 
Sum squared resid 8.83E+15 Schwarz criterion 37.02756 

Log likelihood -276.3527 Hannan-Quinn criter. 36.97985 
Durbin-Watson stat 2.434386    

* p-value incompatible with t-Bounds distribution. 

F-Bounds Test Null Hypothesis: No levels relationship 
Test Statistic Value Signif. I(0) I(1) 

F-statistic 3.435699 10% 2.2 3.09 
k 4 5% 2.56 3.49 

  2.5% 2.88 3.87 
  1% 3.29 4.37 

E-views10

(-0.448)

1)(0.448)

R-squared=0.641

64.1)

 

Levels Equation 
Case 2: Restricted Constant and No Trend 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob. 



 
 

CE 11.93836 8.876294 1.344972 0.2115

IE -9.579187 16.33731 -0.586338 0.5721

EO 5.253857 7.340055 0.715779 0.4923 

IM -10.82744 8.453036 -1.280894 0.2323 

C -11222632 95463588 -0.117559 0.9090 

EC = GDP - (11.9384*CE -9.5792*IE + 5.2539*EO -10.8274*IM 

-11222631.8581 
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